

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

MICHAEL E. KELLY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

No. 21-1949C
Judge Kathryn C. Davis

HEARING REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO GOVERNMENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

ALLAN B. DIAMOND
Diamond McCarthy LLP
909 Fannin Street, Suite 3700
Houston, Texas 77010
allan.diamond@diamondmccarthy.com

ROBERT F. RUYAK
Larson LLP
900 17th Street NW, Suite 320
Washington, DC 20006
E: rruyak@larsonllp.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	5
	A. Plaintiffs Michael Kelly, FBOP Corporation and FBOP Subsidiaries	5
	B. Government's Enticement to Invest Tier 1 Capital in GSFs	6
	C. The 2008 Conservatorship	9
	D. The Government's Conduct Caused the Failures of FBOP and Subsidiaries.....	10
III.	PROCEDURAL POSTURE	11
IV.	LEGAL STANDARD.....	13
V.	ARGUMENT.....	14
	A. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Timely Under the Tucker Act	14
	B. Washington Federal Does Not Preclude Plaintiffs' Taking Claims	22
	C. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Cognizable Direct Taking Claim	25
	D. Plaintiffs' Direct Takings Claims Are Not Derivative, and Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring Them.....	32
	E. Preclusion Does Not Bar Plaintiffs' Claims	36
	F. Standing to Bring Derivative Claims	39
	G. Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims Based Upon Implied Contract	42
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	49

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>A&D Auto Sales, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	31, 32, 37, 40
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley–Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	28
<i>Am. Pelagic Fishing Co. v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	34, 35, 38
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 548 (1974).....	22, 23, 28
<i>Arctic Slope Native Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> , 583 F.3d 785 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> ,568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	35
<i>Armstrong v. U.S.</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	11, 34, 36, 39
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	21
<i>Big Oak Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 141 Fed. Cl. 482 (2019)	25, 26, 27
<i>Birdbear v. United States</i> , 162 Fed. Cl. 225 (2022)	22
<i>Branch v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	41
<i>Bright v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	23, 24, 26
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	36
<i>California Hous. Sec., Inc. v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	41
<i>California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) v. ANZ Securities, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	24, 25
<i>Caquelin v. United States</i> , 140 Fed. Cl. 564 (2018)	34, 35
<i>Cienega Gardens v. U.S.</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	33, 37, 40
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. AHW Inv. P’ship</i> , 140 A.3d 1125 (Del. 2016)	41
<i>Collins v. Village of Palatine, Ill.</i> , 875 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2017)	27

Collins v. Yellen, 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....33, 43, 56

Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker, 462 U.S. 345 (1983)22, 23, 28

Cullen v. Margiotta, 811 F.2d 698 (2d Cir.1987).....28, 29

Dames & Moore v. Regan, 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....36

Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Federal Housing Financing Agency,
2018 WL 4680197 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018)54, 57

First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States,
194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....47, 48

Geneva Rock Products, Inc. v. United States, 100 Fed.Cl. 778 (2011)26

Godwin v. United States, 338 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....21

Golden Pac. Bancorp v. United States, 15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....33

Hall v. Meisner, 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022)42

Henke v. United States, 60 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 1995)21

Horne v. Dep't of Agric., 576 U.S. 350 (2015)36

In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia, 622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010)28

In re MultiPlan Corp. Stockholders Litigation, 268 A.3d 784 (Del. Ch. 2022)44

In re Tyson Foods, Inc., 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)44

Jacobs v U.S., 290 U.S. 13 (1933)42

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States, 552 U.S. 130 (2008)25

Jonathan Dinh v. U.S., ___ Fed. Cl. ___, 2023 WL 3815051 (June 5, 2023)37

King v. U.S., 159 Fed. Cl. 450 (2022).....37, 38, 40, 47

Leider v. U.S., 301 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2002)38

Leyse v. Bank of Am., Nat. Ass'n, 538 Fed. App'x 156 (3d Cir. 2013)22

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....35

Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford, 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....36

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....34, 35, 39

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)43

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....42

McKowan Lowe & Co., Ltd. v. Jasmine, Ltd., 295 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2002)22

Members of the Peanut Quota Holders Ass'n v. United States,
421 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2005)34

Moden v. United States, 404 F.3d 1335 (2005)35

Monongahela Nav. Co. v. U.S., 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....10, 42

Murray v. U.S., 817 F.2d 1580 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....37

National American Ins. Co. v. U.S., 498 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....31

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....35, 40

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew, 70 F.Supp.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....49

Phelps v U.S., 274 U.S. 341 (1927)42

Piszel v. U.S., 833 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2016)37

Presault v. U.S., 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)38

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co., 467 U.S. 986 (1984)37

Sawyer v. Atlas Heating & Sheet Metal Works, Inc., 642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011)22, 27

Seaboard Air Line Ry Co v U.S., 261 U.S. 299 (1923).....42

Smith v. Bayer Corp., 564 U.S. 299 (2011)22

Sommers Oil v. United States,241 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....53

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002).....34

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....41, 43

Toscano v. U.S., 98 Fed. Cl. 152 (2011).....26

Tosti v. City of L.A. 754 F.2d 1485 (9th Cir. 1985)28

Trinco Investment Co v. U.S., 140 Fed.Cl. 530 (2018).....42

Turney v. United States, 126 Ct. Cl. 202 (Ct. Cl. 1953)31

Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty., MN, __ U.S. __, 143 S. Ct. 1369 (2023)11, 34, 36, 42

Washington Federal v. U.S., 26 F.4th 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....*passim*

Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith, 449 U.S. 155 (1980)36

Statutes

12 U.S.C. §§ 1716-172354

28 U.S.C. § 2501.....21, 24, 26

U.S. Const. amend. V.....34

Rules

Court of Federal Claims Rule 12(b)(6).....21

Court of Federal Claims Rule 1526

Court of Federal Claims Rule 2323, 24

Other Authorities

Class Action, Statutes of Limitations and Repose and Federal Common Law,
167 UPALR 1 (2018).....24
